

No. 3:07-CR-00082-VEH-JEO

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA
NORTHWESTERN DIVISION

Case No. 3:07-CR-00082-VEH-JEO

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

JOHN PILATI,

Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES MAGISTRATE COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA
NORTHWESTERN DIVISION

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

ALICE H. MARTIN
United States Attorney

GRACE CHUNG BECKER
Acting Assistant Attorney General

MARK L. GROSS
CONOR B. DUGAN
Attorneys
United States Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division, Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
Telephone: (202) 616-7429
Fax: (202) 514-8490
E-mail: Conor.Dugan@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.	3
1. <i>Overview</i>	3
2. <i>Facts Related To Count 4</i>	5
3. <i>Sentencing</i>	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT	
I THE JURY WAS NOT REQUIRED TO MAKE A SPECIFIC FINDING AS TO A.Y.'S AGE	7
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i>	7
B. <i>The Jury Did Not Need To Make A Specific Finding As To A.Y.'s Age</i>	9
II THE MAGISTRATE COURT DID NOT ERR WHEN IT FOUND THAT A.Y. WAS A MINOR AND REQUIRED PILATI TO REGISTER AS A SEX OFFENDER UNDER SORNA.	12
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i>	12
B. <i>The Record Supports The Conclusion That A.Y. Was 17 When Pilati Fondled His Genitals</i>	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):

PAGE

C. *The Magistrate Judge Correctly Imposed The Condition of
Registration Under SORNA* 16

CONCLUSION..... 20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>United States v. Alred</i> , 144 F.3d 1405 (11th Cir. 1998).....	12
<i>United States v. Bobo</i> , 419 F.3d 1264 (11th Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	9
<i>United States v. Bursey</i> , 416 F.3d 301 (4th Cir. 2005).....	8
<i>United States v. Byun</i> , 539 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2008).....	10, 18-19
<i>United States v. Chau</i> , 426 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2005).	9
<i>United States v. Danford</i> , 435 F.3d 682, 689 (7th Cir. 2006).	9
<i>United States v. De La Garza</i> , 516 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 2008).	13
<i>United States v. Harness</i> , 180 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 1999).....	12
<i>United States v. Massey</i> , 443 F.3d 814 (11th Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>United States v. May</i> , 535 F.3d 912 (8th Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>United States v. Nash</i> , 438 F.3d 1302 (11th Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>United States v. Reeder</i> , 2008 WL 4790114 (W.D. Tex. Oct. 31, 2008).	11
<i>United States v. Riggs</i> , 967 F.2d 561 (11th Cir. 1992).....	8
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 532 F.3d 1125 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 129 S. Ct. 517 (2008).....	13
<i>United States v. Straub</i> , 508 F.3d 1003 (11th Cir. 2007), cert. denied, 129 S. Ct. 40 (2008).....	8

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Swanson</i> , 483 F.3d 509 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 128 S. Ct. 455 (2007).....	9
<i>United States v. Torres</i> , 573 F. Supp. 2d 925 (W.D. Tex. 2008).	11
<i>United States v. Vasquez</i> , 576 F. Supp. 2d 928 (N.D. Ill. 2008).	11
<i>United States v. Wade</i> , 458 F.3d 1273, 1277 (11th Cir. 2006), cert. denied, 127 S. Ct. 2096 (2007).....	15
<i>United States v. Zinn</i> , 321 F.3d 1084 (11th Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 839 (2003).....	9
 STATUTES:	
Sex Offender Registration and Notification Act of the Adam Walsh Child Protection Act of 2006, 42 U.S.C. 16901, <i>et seq.</i>	
42 U.S.C. 16911(1).....	19
42 U.S.C. 16911(5)(A)(i).....	19
42 U.S.C. 16911(5)(A)(ii).....	19-20
42 U.S.C. 16911(7)(I).....	19
42 U.S.C. 16911(14).....	18
42 U.S.C. 16912.	10
42 U.S.C. 16913.	11
42 U.S.C. 16913(b)(1).....	19
42 U.S.C. 16919.	10
42 U.S.C. 16920.	10
 18 U.S.C. 2244(a)(1).....	 17
18 U.S.C. 2244(a)(2).....	17
18 U.S.C. 2244(a)(4).....	17
18 U.S.C. 2246(3).....	16

STATUTES (continued): **PAGE**

18 U.S.C. 2250 10

18 U.S.C. 3583(d)..... 17

RULE:

Fed. R. Crim. P. 58(g)(2)(D). 8
